

City Council

Lake Havasu City
Police Facility
2360 McCulloch Blvd North
Lake Havasu City, Arizona
86403
www.lhcaz.gov

FILE#: ID 23-3883 MEETING DATE: 7/25/2023

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

TO: Honorable Mayor and Council

FROM: Jason Hart, Project Manager

SUBJECT:

Award Bid for the North Well Field Pump and Downhole Improvement Project to Weber Water Resources, LLC (*Jason Hart*)

FUNDING SOURCE:

Water Utility Fund

PURPOSE:

Award construction contract 500383 for the North Well Field Pump and Downhole Improvement Project in accordance with City Code Section 3.10.040.

BACKGROUND:

In 2007, the City completed a Comprehensive Water Master Plan, with an update completed in 2018. A critical element of the 2018 Water Master Plan was to address water supply capacity, reliability and vulnerability and provide recommendations to ensure long-term sustainability of the City's water source and the Horizontal Collector Well.

Since placing the Horizontal Collector Well (HCW) into service in 2004, it has not been shut-down to allow for much needed maintenance. With the completion of the two new wells, wells 22 & 23, it is now time to move forward with the next phase of the project rehabilitation of four wells in the north well field. This addendum will allow for additional focus not captured in the original contract as well as assistance during the bidding and construction phase to ensure that project is bid and constructed according to the plans.

On June 28, 2023, sealed bids were opened for the project and two (2) bids were received in response. The two responsive bidders were:

Weber Water Resources, LLC -

- Base Bid + Force Account + Additive Alternate Bid = \$386,307.00

KP Ventures Well Drilling & Pump Co., LLC -

FILE#: ID 23-3883 MEETING DATE: 7/25/2023

- Base Bid + Force Account + Additive Alternate Bid = \$537,690.54

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

This construction of this improvement project to the North Wellfield Wells 10, 14 & 15 will maintain reliability and operability of the water system for City residents.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds in the amount of \$386,307 are available in the Capital Improvement Plan from the Water Utility Fund.

ATTACHMENTS:

Bid Tabulation Bid Recommendation

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move to award the Bid for the North Well Field Pump and Downhole Improvement Project to Weber Water Resources, LLC, in the amount of \$386,307.

Lake Havasu City

Lake Havasu City
Police Facility
2360 McCulloch Blvd North
Lake Havasu City, Arizona 86403



Action Summary

Tuesday, July 25, 2023 5:30 PM Regular Meeting

Council Chambers

City Council

Mayor Cal Sheehy
Vice Mayor David Lane
Councilmember Nancy Campbell
Councilmember Jeni Coke
Councilmember Jim Dolan
Councilmember Michele Lin
Councilmember Cameron Moses

7.1	<u>ID 23-3877</u>	Adopt Ordinance No. 23-1313 Amending City Code Chapter 2.56, Magistrate's Court, to Repeal Section 2.56.040, Magistrates - Commencement of Term (Kelly Garry) (Adopted)
7.2	<u>ID 23-3796</u>	Introduce Ordinance No. 23-1312 Repealing and Replacing City Code Chapter 9.26, Cabarets, with Chapter 9.26, Sexually Oriented Businesses (Kelly Garry) (Approved)
7.3	<u>ID 23-3867</u>	Adopt Ordinance No. 23-1314 Approving a Planned Development Rezone for 2070 Kiowa Boulevard N., Tract 2307, Block 4, Lots 2-4, from General Commercial (C-2) to General Commercial/Planned Development (C-2/PD) to Allow Storage Units (Trevor Kearns) (Adopted)
7.4	<u>ID 23-3859</u>	Review, Discussion, and Possible Direction to Amend the Parking Standards for Multi-Family Development (Luke Morris) (Approved)
7.5	<u>ID 23-3878</u>	Adoption of Notice of Intention to Increase Water and Wastewater Rates and Charges and Establish September 26, 2023, as the Date for the Public Hearing Regarding the Proposed Rate Increases in Conformity with State Law (Anthony Kozlowski) (Adopted)
7.6	<u>ID 23-3890</u>	Ratify Change Order No. 5 to Construction Contract for the Island Wastewater Treatment Plant Flow Equalization Basin Replacement Project with Technology Construction, Inc. (Jason Hart) (Ratified)
7.7	<u>ID 23-3883</u>	Award Bid for the North Well Field Pump and Downhole Improvement Project to Weber Water Resources, LLC (Jason Hart) (Approved)
0	CALL TO TH	

- 8. CALL TO THE PUBLIC
- 9. CURRENT EVENTS

Council Committee Reports:

10. FUTURE MEETINGS

Tuesday, August 8, 2023 @ 5:30 p.m. - Regular Meeting Tuesday, August 22, 2023 @ 5:30 p.m. - Regular Meeting

11. FUTURE DISCUSSION ITEMS